



October 20, 2020

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Buildings
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: *Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works*
2020 Base Rate Case Filing / Docket No. R-2020-3017206

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT4

 A. Reply to PGW’s First Litigation Exception: The ALJs’ Recommendation that PGW Include Information on Its Planning Relating to Climate Risks is Fully Consistent with the ALJs’ Jurisdictional Conclusions4

 1. There Is No Inconsistency Between a Finding of No Jurisdiction to Order Emissions Reductions and Requiring PGW to Include Information on its Planning Relating to Climate Risks in its Next Rate Case Filing4

 2. There Is No Inconsistency Between a Finding of No Jurisdiction to Order the Production of a Climate Business Plan Including Emissions Reductions and Requiring PGW to Include Information on its Planning Relating to Climate Risks in its Next Rate Case Filing5

 B. Reply to PGW’s Second Litigation Exception: The ALJs Properly Confirmed the Commission’s Jurisdiction to Consider Environmental Matters Affecting the Justness and Reasonableness of Rates and Properly Exercised that Jurisdiction in the Recommended Decision9

 1. The ALJs Properly Confirmed the Commission’s Jurisdiction to Consider Environmental Matters Affecting the Justness and Reasonableness Rates9

 2. The ALJs’ Jurisdictional Findings Are Properly Applied in the Recommended Decision18

 C. Reply to PGW’s Third Litigation Exception: The ALJs’ Recommendation that PGW Include Climate Planning Information in Its Next Rate Increase Filing Is an Appropriate and Tailored Remedy That Provides PGW Extensive Advance Notice for Compliance22

III. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Borough of Bridgewater v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 124 A.2d 165 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1956).....	18
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 473 A.2d 997 (1984).....	11
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 43 A.2d 348 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1945).....	11
<i>Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 613 A.2d 74 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 636 A.2d 627 (1994).....	1, 13, 15
<i>Country Place Waste Treatment Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995)	4, 5
<i>In Re Duquesne Light Co.</i> , No. S-00990753, 1999 WL 33592926 (Nov. 4, 1999)	1, 13, 15
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 63 A.2d 466 (1949).....	11
<i>Funk v. Wolf</i> , 144 A.3d 228 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)	4
<i>Joint Application of Nui Corp., C&T Enterprises, Inc. & Valley Energy, Inc.</i> , No. A-125100, 2002 WL 34560229 (PUC 2002).....	1, 13, 15
<i>McCloskey v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 225 A.3d 192 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2020).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 32 P.U.R.4th 245 (Aug. 27, 1979).....	1, 13, 15
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 42 P.U.R.4th 475 (Apr. 24, 1981).....	1, 13, 15
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n Office of Consumer Advocate Office of Small Bus. Advocate Matthew Josefowicz Barbara Mcdade</i> , No. C-2018-2646178, 2018 WL 5620905 (Oct. 25, 2018).....	2, 13, 16
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co.</i> , 71 Pa. P.U.C. 593 (Dec. 28, 1989).....	2, 13, 16

Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Valley Utils Co.,
72 Pa. P.U.C. 310 (Mar. 22, 1990)2, 13, 16

Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n,
502 A.2d 722 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1985)1, 13, 15

Susan Kreider, No. P-2015-2495064, 2016 WL 406549, at *14 (Jan. 28, 2016).....18

Tucker v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n,
917 A.2d 378 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2007)13

Statutes

66 Pa.C.S. § 332(c)18

66 Pa.C.S. § 504.....11, 20, 24

66 Pa.C.S. § 523(a)11, 14

66 Pa.C.S. § 523(b)(4)11, 14

66 Pa.C.S. § 1301(a)1, 11, 14, 23

66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.....12, 14

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.30222

52 Pa. Code § 5.40318

52 Pa. Code § 69.2703(a)(6).....12, 14
